Bank A, which is an Indonesian ACCD Bank, has SNA 
Ringgit in Bank X, Bank Y, and Bank Z, all of which 

are Malaysian ACCD Banks. At the end of the Day on 
31 July 2025, the total balance of SNA Ringgit of 

Bank A in Bank X, Bank Y, and Bank Z is amounting 
to MYR250,000,000 (two hundred and fifty million 
ringgit). The balance of the SNA Ringgit may exceed 

the limit of MYR200,000,000 (two hundred million 
ringgit) as long as Bank A has a document stating 

that the excess balance will be used to pay import 
obligations to exporters in Malaysia.

[...]

Bank B, which is a non-Indonesia ACCD Bank, for 

the interest of importer A, which is an Indonesian LCS 
Customer who will make payment for the purchase of 
goods to exporters in Malaysia, shall make purchase 

of MYR/IDR through a spot transaction of 
MYR150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand ringgit) 

or the equivalent of USD33,700 (thirty three 
thousand seven hundred United States dollars) to 
Bank C, which is an Indonesia ACCD Bank. The 

purchase of MYR/IDR by Bank B does not need to be 
proven by the Underlying Transaction documents 

from importer A. 
   Section (3) 

Example: 

Importer B, who is an Indonesian LCS Customer in 
accordance with the sales contract has an obligation 
to exporters in Malaysia which will be due within 1 

(one) month amounting to MYR1,800,000 (one million 
eight hundred thousand ringgit) or the equivalent of 

USD57,100 (fifty-seven thousand one hundred 
United States dollars). Based on the Underlying 
Transaction, importer B may make a purchase 

transaction of MYR/IDR through a forward 
transaction for a maximum MYR1,800,000 (one 

million eight hundred thousand ringgit) with a 
maximum period of 1 (one) month. 

Section (4) 

Example: 
Importer C who is an Indonesian LCS Customer 
intends to settle the invoice from exporter X, who is a 

Malaysian LCS Customer, amounting to 
USD1,000,000 (one million US dollars) or the 

equivalent of MYR4,150,000 (four million one 
hundred and fifty thousand ringgit) with the exchange 

rate of USD/MYR amounting to 4.15. Based on the 
invoice, importer C may make a purchase of 
MYR/IDR through a spot transaction amounting to 

MYR4,150,000 (four million one hundred and fifty 
thousand ringgit). 

Number 9 
  Sufficiently clear. 

Number 10 
  Article 35 

Sufficiently clear. 

Number 11 
  Article 42 
   Sufficiently clear. 

Number 12 
  Article 43 

Section (1) 
    Sufficiently clear. 

Section (2) 
Considerations regarding the business development